Agenda - Climate Change, Environment, and
Infrastructure Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee room 4 Ty Hywel Marc Wyn Jones

and video Conference via Zoom Committee Clerk

Meeting date: 22 May 2024 0300 200 6565

Meeting time: 09.30 SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
Hybrid

Private pre-meeting (09.15-09.30)

Public meeting (09.30-12.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

2 Climate Change scrutiny with the Cabinet Secretary for Climate
Change and Rural Affairs

(09.30-10.45) (Pages 1 - 14)
Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural
Affairs

Claire Bennett, Director of Environmental Sustainability and Climate Change -
Welsh Government

Jon Oates, Head of Clean Growth - Welsh Government

Attached Documents:

Research brief - Climate Change Scrutiny

"(’/// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Break (10.45-11.00)

4.2

Restoration of opencast mining sites - evidence session 6
(11.00-12.30) (Pages 15 - 28)
Geraint Thomas, Leader of the Council - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough
Council

Ellis Cooper, Chief Executive - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council

Judith Jones, Director of Neighbourhood Services - Merthyr Tydfil County
Borough Council

Carwyn Morris, Head of Engineering - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council
David Cross, Principal Planning Officer - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough
Council

Geraint Morgan, Solicitor - Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council

Attached Documents:

Research brief - Restoration of opencast mining sites

Papers to note (12.30)

Environment Food and Rural Affairs Interministerial Group
(Pages 29 - 30)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs to the
Chair in relation to the Environment Food and Rural Affairs Interministerial
Group
Follow up letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural
Affairs to the Chair in relation to the Environment Food and Rural Affairs
Interministerial Group
Restoration of opencast mining sites

(Pages 31 - 50)

Attached Documents:

Additional evidence from The Coal Authority in relation to the inquiry on the



4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

restoration of opencast coalmining sites
Additional evidence from United Valleys Action Group in relation to the
inquiry on the restoration of opencast coalmining sites
Additional evidence from Protecting and Conserving Together (PACT) in
relation to the inquiry on the restoration of opencast mining sites
Letter from Friends of the Earth Cymru to Merthyr Tydfil County Borough
Council in relation to the Ffos Y Fran Land Reclamation Scheme - 19 April
2024
Response from Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council to Friends of the Earth
Cymru in relation to the Ffos Y Fran Land Reclamation Scheme - 14 May
2024
Committee remits following the recent reconfiguration of the Welsh
Government Cabinet

(Pages 51 - 52)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Chair to the Chair of the Business Committee in relation to
Committee Remits following the recent reconfiguration of the Welsh
Government Cabinet
Impacts of the fashion industry on the environment

(Page 53)

Attached Documents:
Letter from Faye Baugh to the Chair in relation to the impacts of the fashion
industry on the environment
Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
(Pages 54 - 55)

Attached Documents:
Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs to the
Chair in relation to the Phytosanitary Conditions (Amendment) Regulations
2024
Infrastructure (Wales) Bill

(Page 56)



4.7

Attached Documents:

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Housing, Local Government and
Planning to the Chair in relation to the Infrastructure (Wales) Bill

Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW)

(Pages 57 - 58)

Attached Documents:
Response from the Chair of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales

to the Committee's report - Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure

Commission for Wales: 2023



By v
[...]
wered in Welsh and corresponding
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.


mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales

7
Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS /$’} F\(

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion 'X \f(
Gwledig P
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs - JQ

Llywodraeth Cymru

Ein cyf/Our ref: HID/PO/0134/24 Welsh Government

Sarah Murphy MS
Chair
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay
Cardiff
CF99 1SN
8 May 2024

Dear Sarah,

In accordance with the inter-institutional relations agreement, | wish to notify you of the
cancellation of the latest Environment Food and Rural Affairs Interministerial Group. The
Group was due to meet on 1 May and would have been the first meeting since September
2023.

| said in my Written Statement on 29 April on the Extreme Weather Summit that | would be
discussing the impact of farmers and growers in Wales at the Interministerial Group. This
was just one of a number of important and time sensitive discussions we were due to have.
We were also planning to discuss ongoing issues with the Windsor Framework command
paper, and we intended to sign off the National Biodiversity Strategic Action Plan which will
be launched later this month.

This cancellation was a disappointing lost opportunity. | have written to the Secretary of
State to express my disappointment and asked that he commits to a new date at haste. |
hope we will be able to rearrange the meeting quickly, and | will inform you when we have
been able to do this.

| am copying this letter to Rebecca Evans MS, Cabinet Secretary for Finance, Constitution
& Cabinet Office and the Chairs of the Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure
Committee and the Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committees.

Yours sincerely,

e

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs

Canolfan 
[...]
ning operations had finished on time (i.e. 6th September 2022) we
would surely have had such detail by now. As MSW did not finish mining till over a year past this date,
surely the council is well within its rights to ask for a revised restoration scheme to be submitted ASAP

Given the viability concerns to implement the approved restoration strategy, the Council has encouraged
MSW to submit a planning application for a revised restoration scheme at the earliest opportunity. | am
unable to provide a more accurate date of when the application will be submitted, as this may be subject to
change. It is necessary for MSW to prepare the relevant documents and assessments to be submitted to
ensure the environmental impacts are carefully considered. As highlighted above RML have been appointed
as the lead consultants who are currently preparing the future submission.

Yours sincerely

JUDITH JONES
DIRECTOR OF NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES

Merthyr Tudful Merthyr Tydfil
... lle i fod yn falch ohono ... a place to be proud of

Croesawn ohebu yn Gymraeg a fydd gohebu yn y Gymrae dimékamin at oedirﬁ wch wybod inni beth yw’ch dewis iaith e.e Cymraeg neu’n ddwyieithog.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh and correspond i &gﬂ d to a delay. Letus know your language choice if Welsh or bilingual.



SeneddHinsawdd@senedd.cymru
senedd.cymru/SeneddHinsawdd
0300 200 6565

Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, S mr,
yr Amgylichedd a Seilwaith A@eﬂd&rlf% 14 . 3

Climate Change, Environment, ”
and Infrastructure Committee Welsh Parliament
Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

SeneddClimate@senedd.wales
senedd.wales/SeneddClimate
0300 200 6565

Elin Jones MS
Llywydd
Chair of the Business Committee

10 May 2024

Dear Llywydd,

Committee Remits following the recent reconfiguration of the Welsh Government Cabinet

| am writing to request that the Business Committee consider the remits of policy committees
following the appointment of the First Minister and subsequent reconfiguration of cabinet portfolios.

You will be 
[...]
sing (LGH) Committee. This could also include transferring the matters
that fall within the portfolio of the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy & Welsh Language to the
Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs (ETRA) Committee.

These changes would decrease the number of Cabinet Secretaries requiring scrutiny by the CCE|
Committee from four to two. However, they would not affect the number of Cabinet Secretaries
requiring scrutiny by the ETRA or LGH committees.

Of course, given the overlapping nature of Senedd policy committee remits, | recognise that changes
to the CCEI Committee’s remit would not prevent the Committee from looking at a matter through
the lens of the environment or climate change. However, these changes would mean that the CCEl
Committee would not be the Committee with primary responsibility for scrutiny in that policy area.

| recognise the Business Committee will wish to consult other committees as part of this process and
would be happy to discuss any issues with the Committee.

Yours sincerely,

M

Llyr Gruffydd MS,
Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Infrastructure Committee

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg | We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English.

Pack Page 52

’fy/ Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Agenda Yoz

13th of March 2024

Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee
Welsh Parliament,

Cardiff Bay,

Cardiff,

CF991snN

Dear Esteemed Members of the Climate Change, Environment, and Infrastructure Committee,

I write to you today not just as a concerned constituent, but as a passionate advocate for the well-being
of our planet and the preservation of our communities. The urgency of our environmental crisis demands
immediate action, particularly when it comes to addressing the detrimental impacts of the fashion
industry on our environment.

The fashion industry stands as a significant contributor to pollution, resource depletion, and waste
generation, casting a shadow over the sustainability of ocur planet. 
[...]
-Water-Flooding-Final-28-Nov-2022.pdf

	Agenda
	2 Climate Change scrutiny with the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs
	3 Restoration of opencast mining sites - evidence session 6
	4.1 Environment Food and Rural Affairs Interministerial Group
	Follow up letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs to the Chair in relation to the Environment Food and Rural Affairs Interministerial Group

	4.2 Restoration of opencast mining sites
	Additional evidence from United Valleys Action Group in relation to the inquiry on the restoration of opencast coalmining sites
	Additional evidence from Protecting and Conserving Together (PACT) in relation to the inquiry on the restoration of opencast mining sites
	Further evidence from J Adamson in relation to the inquiry into the restoration of opencast sites
	PACT - Additional Submission

	Letter from Friends of the Earth Cymru to Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council in relation to the Ffos Y Fran Land Reclamation Scheme - 19 April 2024
	Response from Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council to Friends of the Earth Cymru in relation to the Ffos Y Fran Land Reclamation Scheme - 14 May 2024

	4.3 Committee remits following the recent reconfiguration of the Welsh Government Cabinet
	4.4 Impacts of the fashion industry on the environment
	4.5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement
	4.6 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill
	4.7 Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW)





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment, and 

Infrastructure Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 4 Tŷ Hywel  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 22 May 2024 

Meeting time: 09. - 12.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13889 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Llyr Gruffydd MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Delyth Jewell MS 

Julie Morgan MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS, Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs, Welsh Government 

Claire Bennett, Welsh Government 

Jonathan Oates, Welsh Government 

Ellis Cooper, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

David Cross, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

Judith Jones, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

Geraint Morgan, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

Carwyn Morris, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Geraint Thomas, Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Lukas Evans Santos (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

Lorna Scurlock (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

2 Climate Change scrutiny with the Cabinet Secretary for Climate 

Change and Rural Affairs  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change 

and Rural Affairs and Welsh Government officials. 

3 Restoration of opencast mining sites - evidence session 6  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives from Merthyr Tydfil County 

Borough Council. 

4 Papers to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 Environment Food and Rural Affairs Interministerial Group  

4.2 Restoration of opencast mining sites  

4.3 Committee remits following the recent reconfiguration of the Welsh Government 

Cabinet  

4.4 Impacts of the fashion industry on the environment  

4.5 Inter-Institutional Relations Agreement  

4.6 Infrastructure (Wales) Bill  

4.7 Annual scrutiny of the National Infrastructure Commission for Wales (NICW)  


